
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

  
RAJYA SABHA 

 STARRED QUESTION NO. 145 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.08.2023 

  
MECHANISM TO INSPECT JAILS OR REMAND HOMES FOR WOMEN 

  
145.      SMT. SANGEETA YADAV: 

 
   Will the Minister of Women and Child Development be pleased to state: 

  
(a) whether there exists any mechanism to inspect jails or remand home for 

women prisoners by the Ministry/ National Commission for Women (NCW);  

(b) if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor;  

(c) whether any surprise inspection to check the condition of women prisoners is 

being carried out by Ministry/NCW;  

(d) if so, the details of such inspections carried out during the last three years 

along with the findings thereof, if not, the reasons therefor; and  

(e) the follow up action, if any, taken to improve the living conditions of women 

inmates in the prisons?  

  

 
 

ANSWER 
  

MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

  
 
(a) to (e) :  A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 
  

***** 
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) TO (E) OF RAJYA SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION NO. 145 FOR 02.08.2023 ASKED BY SMT. SANGEETA 
YADAV REGARDING ‘MECHANISM TO INSPECT JAILS OR REMAND HOMES 
FOR WOMEN’ 
  
(a) to (e) :  Prisons’/ ‘persons detained therein’ is a “State List” subject under 
Entry 4 of List II of the Seventh Schedule to the Constitution of India. Administration 
and management of prisons is the responsibility of respective State Governments. 
However, agencies of central government inspect prisons from time to time to know 
the condition of prisoners and prisons. The Ministry of Women and Child 
Development undertook a study on the Status of Women in Prisons in India and 
published a report titled ‘Women in Prisons, 2018’ which contained 
recommendations such as improving mental health of inmates, improved access to 
legal aid, after-care programmes for reintegration and taking care of children of 
women inmates, special provision for pregnant women and better accommodation 
for new mothers etc. Ministry of Home Affairs (MHA) circulated the report to the 
Home/ Prison Department of all States and Union Territories for their careful 
perusal and implementation of the suggestions made in the report for the welfare of 
women prison inmates.  
  

The Ministry of Home Affairs (MHA) has taken several initiatives to address 
the issue of overcrowding in prisons.   Section 436A  was inserted in the Code of 
Criminal Procedure (CrPC), which provides for release of an under-trial prisoner on 
bail on undergoing detention for a period extending up to one half of the maximum 
period of imprisonment specified for an offence under any law. The concept of plea 
bargaining was also introduced by inserting a new “Chapter XXIA” on “Plea 
Bargaining” (Sections 265A to 265L of CrPC) which enables pre-trial negotiation 
between the defendant and the prosecution. E-prisons Software, which is a Prison 
Management Application integrated with Interoperable Criminal Justice System 
provides facility to State Jail authorities to access the data of inmates and helps 
them in identifying inmates whose cases are due for consideration by the Under Trial 
Review Committee. State Legal Services Authorities have established Legal Service 
Clinics in Jails and have deployed Para Legal Volunteers to provide free legal 
assistance to persons in need. The Model Prison Manual 2016, prepared and 
circulated to States and UTs by MHA, has a dedicated Chapter on “Legal Aid” which 
provides guidance in the matter of under trial prisoners. MHA has also issued 
various advisories to the States & UTs for adopting appropriate measures to address 
the issue of overcrowding in prisons. These advisories are available on MHA’s 
website. 

 
Further, as per the National Commission for Women Act, 1990 (Act no20 of 

1990), NCW inspects various jails/ other custodial homes in the country as part of 
functions entrusted to it under Section 10(1)(k). The inspections are carried out   in 
association with the representatives of the State Women Commissions, DLSA and 
NGOs working in related areas. The emphasis of such inspections is on identifying 
deficiencies in terms of parameters that are considered necessary for ensuring that 
reasonable facilities in keeping with human dignity are provided to women in 
custodial homes. This is also done to set in motion a process of improvement in 
custodial homes, so that women housed in these places are not denied the basic 
minimum requirements in terms of adequate and balanced diet, water, 
accommodation, bedding, clothing, lighting heating, ventilation and open space. 
This also encompasses provision of adequate health care facilities, hygiene, 
sanitation and facilities for improving their outlook towards life empowering them 
through education and skill development so that the inmates can eventually be 79



integrated in the society and they can earn their livelihood with dignity after release 
from the prison.  

 
During inspections of the Prisons and analysis of the information, the 

Commission noted prolonged incarceration of women inmates as under trials, with 
their period of detention ranging from 2 years to 10 years and in some cases even 
beyond. The Commission has taken up the matter with the National Legal Services 
Authority / State Legal Services Authority to ensure that legal assistance made 
available to the female inmates need to be more effective to expedite the trials 
within a reasonable time and take legal recourse to obtain bail to the women under-
trials within a reasonable time by invoking the special dispensation available to 
them under Section 437 (1) (ii) of the CrPC. The Commission held an interactive 
session with Member Secretaries of SLSA on 15th October, 2019, and impressed 
upon them to ensure availability of quality legal aid to the women prisoners 
particularly in view of their poor socio-economic and educational background. 
Representatives / Secretaries of several SLSA participated in this interactive 
session.  

 
During the COVID-19 pandemic period also, the Commission  conducted 

online meeting/ video conferences with the stakeholders of Prisons and Psychiatric 
Homes, State Director General / Inspector General for Prisons to discuss the action 
taken by them on various recommendations by the Commission for improving the 
living conditions of women inmates in the wards / barracks of the prisons.     
 

The details of the inspections of jails carried out by NCW during the year 
2019, 2022 and 2023 are at Annexure. 

 
***** 
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ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE RAJYA SABHA STARRED 
QUESTION NO.145 FOR 02.08.2023 ASKED BY SMT. SANGEETA YADAV, 
HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING ‘MECHANISM TO INSPECT 
JAILS OR REMAND HOMES FOR WOMEN’. 

Details of the inspections of jails carried out by NCW during the year 2019, 2022 and 
2023: 

Sr. No Name of the Jail visited by NCW Date of Inspection 

1 Circle Jail Cuttack, Odisha 29.06.2019 

2 District Jail, Kanpur  Nagar Uttar Pradesh 10.07.2019 

3 Central  Jail Patna Beur, Bihar  Circle 18.07.2019 

4 Circle Jail   Mysuru,  Karnataka 19.07.2019 

5  Central Jail,  Bengluru Karnataka 27.07.2019 

6  District Jail, Gorakhpur U.P. 14.08.2019 

7  District Jail Maharjganj, U.P 16.08.2019 

8 Udaipur Central Jail 29.05.2022 

9 Bhopal Central Jail 12.09.2022 

10 Byculle Women Jail, Mumbai 21.11.2022 

11 District Jail, Jowai 31.03.2022 

12 District Jail – Shillong East Khasi Hills District 03.04.2023 

13 District Jail – Shillong West Khasi Hills District 04.04.2023 

14 District Jail- Mawsyntai- Marngar Ribhoi District 06.04.2023 

15 Birsa Munda Central Jail, Ranchi Jharkhand 03.05.2023 

16 District Jail- Tura, West Garo Hills District 10.05.2023 

17 District Jail, North Garo Hills District 11.05.2023 

18 District Jail- Dimapur Nagaland 17.05.2023 

19 District Jail, Munger, Bihar 17.05.2023 

20 Bhagalpur Central Jail, Bihar 19.05.2023 

21 District Jail, perel, Nagaland 19.05.2023 

22 District Jail, Mokochung, Nagaland 23.05.2023 

23 Tihar Jail No- 06 for Women, Delhi 07.06.2023 

24 District Jail, Pakud Jharkhand 26.06.2023 

25 New Central Jail, Srinagar Jammu and Kashmir 28.06.2023 

26 District Jail Sahebganj, Jharkhand 28.06.2023 

27 Godda District Jail, Jharkhand 30.06.2023 

28 Koriya District Jail, Chhattisgarh 05.07.2023 
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भारत सरकार 
महिला एव ंबाल ववकास मतं्रालय 

राज्य सभा 
तारांककत प्रश्न सखं्या *145 

दिन ांक 2 अगस्त, 2023 को उत्तर के लिए 

महिलाओ ंके ललए बनी जेल या सधुार गिृ का ननरीक्षण करने के ललए ततं्र 

*145 श्रीमती सगंीता यादव:  

क्य  महिला एव ंबाल ववकास मतं्री यह बत ने की कृप  करेंगे कक: 
(क) क्य  मांत्र िय/र ष्ट्रीय मदहि  आयोग (एनसीडब्ल्य)ू द्व र  मदहि  कैदियों के लिए बनी जेिों य  सधु र 

गहृों क  ननरीक्षण करने के लिए कोई तांत्र मौजूि है;  

(ख)  यदि ह ां, तो तत्सांबांधी ब्लयौर  क्य  है, यदि नहीां, तो इसके क्य  क रण हैं;   
(ग)  क्य  मांत्र िय/र ष्ट्रीय मदहि  आयोग द्व र  मदहि  कैदियों की स्स्िनत की ज ांच करने के लिए कोई 

औचक ननरीक्षण ककय  ज  रह  है;  

(घ) यदि ह ां, तो विगत तीन िर्षों के िौर न हुए ऐसे ननरीक्षणों क  ब्लयौर  क्य  है और इसके क्य  ननष्कर्षष 
ननकिे, यदि नहीां, तो इसके क्य  क रण हैं; और  

(ङ) जेिों में बांि मदहि  कैदियों के रहन-सहन की स्स्िनत में सधु र ि ने के लिए कोई अनिुती क रषि ई 
की गई है, तो उसक  ब्लयौर  क्य  है?    

उत्तर 

श्रीमती स्मनृत ज़ूबबन इरानी                                     महिला एव ंबाल ववकास मतं्री 

(क) से (ङ): वववरण सदन के पटल पर प्रस्ततु िै। 
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‘महिलाओ ंके ललए बनी जेल या सधुार गिृ का ननरीक्षण करने के ललए ततं्र’ के सबंधं में श्रीमती सगंीता 
यादव द्वारा 02.08.2023 को प़ूछे जाने वाले राज्य सभा तारांककत प्रश्न स.ं 145 के उत्तर में उल्ललखित 
वववरण।   

(क) स े(ङ): ‘जेिों/'उनमें दहर सत में रखे गए व्यक्ति' भ रत के सांविध न की स तिीां अनसुचूी की सचूी II 
की प्रविवि 4 के तहत एक "र ज्य सचूी" क  विर्षय है। जेिों क  प्रश सन और प्रबांधन सांबांधधत र ज्य 
सरक रों की स्जम्मेि री है। ह ि ांकक कें द्र सरक र की एजेंलसय ां समय-समय पर कैदियों और जेिों की 
स्स्िनत ज नने के लिए जेिों क  ननरीक्षण करती रहती हैं। मदहि  एिां ब ि विक स मांत्र िय ने भ रत में 
जेिों में मदहि ओां की स्स्िनत पर एक अध्ययन ककय  और 'जेिों में मदहि एां, 2018' शीर्षषक से एक 
ररपोर्ष प्रक लशत की स्जसमें कैदियों के म नलसक स्ि स््य में सधु र, क ननूी सह यत  तक बेहतर पहुांच,  
मदहि  कैदियों के पनु:एकीकरण और बच्चों की िेखभ ि के लिए आफ्र्र-केयर क यषक्रम, गभषिती 
मदहि ओां के लिए विशरे्ष प्र िध न और नई म त ओां के लिए बेहतर आि स आदि जैसी लसफ ररशें श लमि 
िीां। गहृ मांत्र िय (एमएचए) ने मदहि  जेि कैदियों के क्य ण के लिए ररपोर्ष में दिए गए सझु िों क  
स िध नीपिूषक अध्ययन और क य षन्ियन के लिए सभी र ज्यों और सांघ र ज् य क्षेत्रों के गहृ/जेि विभ ग 
को ररपोर्ष पररच लित की। 

 गहृ मांत्र िय (एमएचए) ने जेिों में भीड़भ ड़ की समस्य  के सम ध न के लिए कई पहि की हैं। 
ध र  436क को आपर धधक प्रकक्रय  सांदहत  (सीआरपीसी) में श लमि ककय  गय  ि , जो ककसी क ननू के 
तहत अपर ध के लिए ननदिषि क र ि स की अधधकतम अिधध के आधे तक की अिधध के लिए दहर सत में 
रहने पर ककसी विच र धीन कैिी को जम नत पर ररह  करने क  प्र िध न करत  है। प्िी ब गेनन ांग 
(सीआरपीसी की ध र  265ए से 265एि) पर एक नय  "अध्य य XXIA" ड िकर प्िी ब गेनन ांग की 
अिध रण  भी प्रस् ततु की गई, जो प्रनति िी और अलभयोजन पक्ष के बीच ज ांच-पिूष ब तचीत को सक्षम 
बन त  है। अांतरसांच िनीय आपर धधक न् य य प्रण िी के स ि एकीकृत जेि प्रबांधन एस्प्िकेशन, ई-वप्रज़न 
सॉफ्र्िेयर, र ज्य जेि अधधक ररयों को कैदियों के डरे्  तक पहुांचने की सवुिध  प्रि न करत  है और उन्हें 
उन कैदियों की पहच न करने में मिि करत  है स्जनके म मिों पर अांडर ट्र यि ररव्य ूकमेर्ी द्व र  विच र 
ककय  ज न  है। र ज्य क ननूी सेि  प्र धधकरणों ने जिेों में क ननूी सेि  स्क्िननक स्ि वपत ककए हैं और 
जरूरतमांि व्यक्तियों को मफु्त क ननूी सह यत  प्रि न करने के लिए परै  िीगि स्ियांसेिकों को तनै त 
ककय  है। गहृ मांत्र िय द्व र  र ज्यों और सांघ र ज् य क्षेत्रों को तयै र और वितररत मॉडि जेि मनैअुि 
2016 में "क ननूी सह यत " पर एक समवपषत अध्य य है जो विच र धीन कैदियों के म मिे में म गषिशषन 
प्रि न करत  है। गहृ मांत्र िय ने जेिों में भीड़भ ड़ की समस्य  के सम ध न के लिए उधचत उप य अपन ने 
के लिए र ज्यों और सांघ र ज् य क्षेत्रों को विलभन्न एडि इजरी भी ज री की हैं। ये एडि इजरी गहृ मांत्र िय 
की िेबस इर् पर उपिब्लध हैं। 

 इसके अि ि , र ष्ट्रीय मदहि  आयोग अधधननयम, 1990 (1990 की अधधननयम सां. 20) के 
अनसु र, र ष्ट्रीय मदहि  आयोग ध र  10(1)(के) के तहत सौंपे गए क यों के भ ग के रूप में िेश की 
विलभन्न जेिों/अन्य दहर सत गहृों क  ननरीक्षण करत  है। ननरीक्षण र ज्य मदहि  आयोगों, डीएिएसए और 
सांबांधधत क्षेत्रों में क म करने ि िे गरै-सरक री सांगठनों के प्रनतननधधयों के सहयोग से ककय  ज त  है। ऐसे 
ननरीक्षणों में उन म पिांडों के सांिभष में कलमयों की पहच न करने पर जोर दिय  ज त  है स्जन्हें यह 
सनुनस्ित करने के लिए आिश्यक म न  ज त  है कक दहर सत गहृों में मदहि ओां को म निीय गररम  के 
अनरुूप उधचत सवुिध एां प्रि न की ज ती हैं। ऐस  दहर सत गहृों में सधु र की प्रकक्रय  को गनत िेने के लिए 
भी ककय  ज त  है, त कक इन स्ि नों पर रहने ि िी मदहि ओां को पय षप्त और सांतलुित आह र, प नी, 
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आि स, बबस्तर, कपड़,े प्रक श से गमी, िेंदर्िेशन और खुिी जगह के सांिभष में बनुनय िी न्यनूतम 
जरूरतों से िांधचत न ककय  ज ए। इसमें लशक्ष  और कौशि विक स के म ध्यम से उन्हें सशि बन ने के 
लिए जीिन के प्रनत उनके दृविकोण में सधु र के लिए पय षप्त स्ि स््य िेखभ ि सवुिध ओां, स्िच्छत , 
सफ ई और सवुिध ओां क  प्र िध न भी श लमि है त कक कैदियों को अांततः सम ज में एकीकृत ककय  ज  
सके और िे क र ग र से ररह ई के ब ि सम्म न के स ि अपनी आजीविक  कम  सकें । 

 जेिों के ननरीक्षण और सचून  के विशे्लर्षण के िौर न, आयोग ने प य  कक मदहि  कैदियों को 
विच र धीन के रूप में िांब ेसमय तक कैि में रख  गय , उनकी दहर सत की अिधध 2 स ि से 10 स ि 
तक और कुछ म मिों में इससे भी अधधक िी। आयोग ने यह सनुनस्ित करने के लिए र ष्ट्रीय क ननूी 
सेि  प्र धधकरण/र ज्य क ननूी सेि  प्र धधकरण के समक्ष यह म मि  उठ य  है कक मदहि  कैदियों को 
उपिब्लध कर ई ज ने ि िी क ननूी सह यत  उधचत समय के भीतर मकुिमे में तजेी ि ने और सीआरपीसी 
की ध र  437(1)(ii) के तहत उन्हें उपिब्लध विशरे्ष छूर् को ि ग ूकरके उधचत समय के भीतर विच र धीन 
मदहि ओां को जम नत प्र प्त करने के लिए क ननूी सह र  िेने के लिए अधधक प्रभ िी होनी च दहए।  
आयोग ने 15 अक्रू्बर, 2019 को एसएिएसए के सिस्य सधचिों के स ि एक इांर्रैस्क्र्ि सत्र आयोस्जत 
ककय  और उनसे मदहि  कैदियों को विशरे्ष रूप से उनकी खर ब स म स्जक-आधिषक और शकै्षक्षक पषृ्ठभलूम 
को िेखत े हुए गणुित्त पणूष क ननूी सह यत  की उपिब्लधत  सनुनस्ित करने के लिए पे्रररत ककय । इस 
इांर्रैस्क्र्ि सत्र में कई एसएिएसए के प्रनतननधधयों/सधचिों ने भ ग लिय । 

 कोविड-19 मह म री अिधध के िौर न भी, आयोग ने जेिों के ि डों/बरैकों में मदहि  कैदियों की 
रहने की स्स्िनत में सधु र के लिए आयोग की विलभन्न लसफ ररशों पर उनके द्व र  की गई क रषि ई पर 
चच ष करने के लिए जेिों और मनोरोग गहृों के दहतध रकों, र ज्य के जेि मह ननिेशक/मह ननरीक्षक के 
स ि ऑनि इन बठैक/िीक्तडयो कॉन्रें स आयोस्जत की। 

 िर्षष 2019, 2022 और 2023 के िौर न एनसीडब्ल्य ूद्व र  ककए गए जेिों के ननरीक्षण क  वििरण 
अनलुग् नक में दिय  गय  है। 

***** 
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अनुलग् नक  

‘महिलाओं के ललए बनी जेल या सुधार गिृ का ननरीक्षण करने के ललए तंत्र’ के सबंंध में श्रीमती संगीता यादव, 
माननीया संसद सदस् य द्वारा 02.08.2023 को प़ूछे जाने वाले राज्य सभा तारांककत प्रश्न सं. 145 के उत्तर 
में उल्ललखित वववरण।    

वर्ष 2019, 2022 और 2023 के दौरान एनसीडब्ललय़ू द्वारा ककए गए जेलों के ननरीक्षण का वववरण: 

क्र.सं. एनसीडब्ल ल य़ू द्वारा दौरा ककए गए जेल का नाम ननरीक्षण की तारीि 
1 सककष ि जेि कर्क, ओक्तडश  29.06.2019 
2 स्जि  जेि, क नपुर नगर उत्तर प्रिेश 10.07.2019 
3 सेंट्रि जेि पर्न  बेउर, बबह र सककष ि 18.07.2019 
4 सककष ि जेि मैसूरु, कन षर्क 19.07.2019 
5 सेंट्रि जेि, बेंगिुरु कन षर्क 27.07.2019 
6 स्जि  जेि, गोरखपुर उ.प्र. 14.08.2019 
7 स्जि  जेि महर जगांज, उ.प्र 16.08.2019 
8 उियपुर सेंट्रि जेि 29.05.2022 
9 भोप ि सेंट्रि जेि 12.09.2022 
10 भ यखि  मदहि  जेि, मुांबई 21.11.2022 
11 स्जि  जेि, जोि ई 31.03.2022 
12 स्जि  जेि - लशि ांग पूिी ख सी दह्स स्जि  03.04.2023 
13 स्जि  जेि - लशि ांग पस्िम ख सी दह्स स्जि  04.04.2023 
14 स्जि  जेि- म िलसांत ई- मनषग र ररभोई स्जि  06.04.2023 
15 बबरस  मुांड  सेंट्रि जेि, र ांची झ रखांड 03.05.2023 
16 स्जि  जेि- तुर , पस्िम ग रो दह्स स्जि  10.05.2023 
17 स्जि  जेि, उत्तरी ग रो दह्स स्जि  11.05.2023 
18 स्जि  जेि- िीम पुर न ग िैंड 17.05.2023 
19 स्जि  जेि, मुांगेर, बबह र 17.05.2023 
20 भ गिपुर सेंट्रि जेि, बबह र 19.05.2023 
21 स्जि  जेि, पेरेि, न ग िैंड 19.05.2023 
22 स्जि  जेि, मोकोचुांग, न ग िैंड 23.05.2023 
23 मदहि ओां के लिए नतह ड़ जेि नांबर- 06, दि्िी 07.06.2023 
24 स्जि  जेि, प कुड झ रखण्ड 26.06.2023 
25 न्यू सेंट्रि जेि, श्रीनगर जम्मू और कश्मीर 28.06.2023 
26 स्जि  जेि स हेबगांज, झ रखण्ड 28.06.2023 
27 गोड्ड  स्जि  जेि, झ रखांड 30.06.2023 
28 कोररय  स्जि  जेि, छत्तीसगढ़ 05.07.2023 
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